
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Andrew Woods
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : R Shori (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Business Engagement and Regeneration (Chair)), J Lewis 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for  Finance and 
Human Resources), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Housing and Support Services), A Quinn 
(Cabinet Member for Environment), T Holt (Cabinet 
Member for Health & Wellbeing), S Briggs (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Families), T Tariq (Cabinet 
Member for Communities), T Pickstone (without 
portfolio) and I Gartside (without portfolio)

Dear Member

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 20 July 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A and B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury BL9 0SW

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 
2016.

5  ACTION PLAN FOLLOWING OFSTED INSPECTION OF SERVICES 
FOR CHILDREN IN NEED OF HELP AND PROTECTION, CHILDREN 
LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS AND REVIEW OF LOCAL 
SAFEGUARDING BOARD  (Pages 5 - 22)

6  VISION, PURPOSE AND VALUES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - 
2015/16 QUARTER 4  (Pages 23 - 36)

7  CAPITAL OUTTURN 2015/16  (Pages 37 - 48)

8  REVENUE AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2015/16  
(Pages 49 - 70)

9  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  (Pages 71 - 
82)

10  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

11  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.



12  APPROVAL OF FUNDING AND OTHER MATTERS TO ENABLE THE 
COUNCIL TO DELIVER A NEW EXTRA CARE SCHEME, HAWORTH 
CLOSE, BURY  (Pages 83 - 90)



This page is intentionally left blank



17

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 8 June 2016

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair) 
Councillors K S Briggs, I Gartside, T Holt, J Lewis, 
T Pickstone, A Quinn, T Tariq and S Walmsley

Apologies: - 
 
Public attendance: 2 members of the public were in attendance.

CA.26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations were made in respect of any items of business to be 
considered. 

 
CA.27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public 
present at the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the 
Council or Council services.

No questions were asked.

CA.28 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.29 PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE KEY PRINCIPLES FOR THE BURY 
LIBRARY SERVICE

The Cabinet Member (Strategic Housing and Support Services) submitted a 
report regarding a proposed consultation on the Bury Library Service which 
will be based on on six Key Principles. The responses received could be used 
to provide the framework for a full review of the Bury Library Serv
[...]
mbers during April and May 2017 with the final implementation of 
proposals anticipated by 1 July 2017.

In welcoming the report the Chair also acknowledged the involvement of 
former Councillor Paddy Heneghan, for his work in initiating a review of the 
Bury Library Service, as the Cabinet Member responsible.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to a consultation with all stakeholders concerning the 
Bury Library Service (time period - 13 June to 5 September 2016) that will 
focus on the six Key Principles, as detailed above, and will drive a review of 
the Bury Library Service.

 
Reason for the decision:
Bury Council has a duty to provide a comprehensive and efficient library 
service and is committed to continuing this provision within the available 
resources. 

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject/ amend the recommendation. 

CA.30 OFSTED INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN NEED OF HELP 
AND PROTECTION, CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS 
AND REVIEW OF LOCAL SAFEGUARDING BOARD 

Document Pack Page 2



19

Cabinet 8 June 2016

The Cabinet Member (Children and Families) submitted a report presenting 
the findings of an Ofsted inspection of Bury Council Children’s Services for 
children in need of help and protection, looked after children and care leavers. 
The inspection took place over a four week period during February and March 
2016 and involved twelve inspectors focussing on:

 Frontline case practice
 Children and Young People’s own experiences
 A greater emphasis on the outcomes and needs of the child
 Early identification and help for children, young people and their families;
 A greater emphasis than in previous inspections about how effectively 

partner agencies work together to protect children and young people;
 Services for LAC (Looked After Children) (including Fostering, Adoption and 

Care Leavers)
 A review of the LSCB (Local Safeguarding and Children Board)

The inspection found that there were no widespread or serious failings that 
may result in or leave children being harmed or at risk of harm. Also, the 
welfare of looked after children and their safeguarding is promoted.

The services to children and young people were recognised as being  
predominantly good and the report included eleven recommendations to assist 
the Council in preparing an action plan to ensure all services to children and 
young people are rated ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’. The Local Safeguarding 
Children Board received 5 recommendations which will be used to form part of 
a Safeguarding Board action plan.  

In welcoming the report Councillor Gartside requested that consideration be 
given to the creation of a Safeguarding Committee with the purpose of 
monitoring and addressing safeguarding issues.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Executive Director of Children, Young People & Culture be 
instructed to submit an action plan in response to the outcome of the 
inspection for submission to Cabinet on 20 July 2016.

Reason for the decision:
The report demonstrates that the services to vulnerable children and young 
people in Bury have measurably improved over the last two years and must 
continue to improve.
 
Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

COUNCILLOR R SHORI
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.30pm.)

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: WEDNESDAY 20 JULY 2016

SUBJECT: ACTION PLAN FOLLOWING THE RECOMENDATIONS OF 
THE OFSTED INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN IN NEED OF HELP AND PROTECTION, 
CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS AND 
REVIEW OF LOCAL SAFEGUARDING BOARD 

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR SHARON BRIGGS
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
 

CONTACT OFFICER: JACKIE GOWER
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (SOCIAL CARE AND 
SAFEGUARDING)

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STA
TUS:

This paper is in the public domain

SUMMARY: Ofsted inspected Children’s Services over a four week period 
in February and March 2016 and found that children and 
young people in Bury are safe.  

The report highlights that services to Children and young 
people are predominantly good.  The proposed action plan 
incorporates the recommendations from Ofsted which will 
assist the Council in ensuring all services to children and 
young people are good or outstanding.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED 
OPTION

Cabinet are asked to approve the action plan which has been 
written in response to the Ofsted report and agree an 
allocation of £195K from reserves to fund the work in 
2016/17.

The alternative option would be to reject the action plan in 
whole or in part, but the Council would then be unable to 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



comply with Ofsted requirements.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate 
Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy Framework?

Yes

Statement by the 
S151 Officer:
Financial 
Implications and 
Risk Considerations:

The proposed action plan seeks “one-off” funding from 
reserves in 2016/17 totalling £195,000.

There is an ongoing resource requirement of £190,000 for 
2017/18 and beyond.

If agreed, this will be sourced when 2017/18 budget 
proposals are developed by the Children, Young People & 
Culture Directorate.

Statement by 
Executive Director of 
Resources (including 
Health and Safety 
Implications)

There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity 
implications:

No specific implications

Considered by 
Monitoring Officer:

Yes                                                  JH

Wards Affected: ALL

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

2

Document Pack Page 6



1.0 BACKGROUND
Ofsted carried out an inspection of Services for children in need of help and 
protection; children looked after and care leavers and a review of the Local 
Safeguarding Board from 22 February 2016 to 17 March 2016.  The report 
detailing their findings was published on Ofsted’s website on 16 May 2016.  
The Report was brought to Cabinet on 8 June 2016. The Local Authority is 
required to submit an action plan to Ofsted within 70 working days of the 
publication of the report – the deadline for the response is 23 August 2016.

1.1 The Outcome of the Inspection
The inspection found that there are no widespread or serious failings that 
create or leave children being harmed or at risk of harm, and found that the 
welfare of looked after children is safeguarding and promoted.

The outcome in terms of grades for Bury is as follows:
 Overall Effectiveness – Requires improvement to be good
 Children who need help and protection – good
 Children Looked after and achieving permanence – require improvement

o Adoption - good
o Experiences and progress of care leavers – requires improvement

 Leadership, Management and Governance – good
 Effectiveness of the LSCB - good

Inspectors noted that services to vulnerable children and young people in Bury 
have measurably improved over the last two years and staff should be 
commended for their ongoing commitment.  The proposed Action Plan seeks 
to continue to improve the services to Children and Young People.

The Inspection report provides the Council with 11 recommendations; these 
form the basis of an action plan which following the agreement of Cabinet will 
be sent to Ofsted and the Department for Education.  

The plan identifies some areas where there is a need for additional staff 
resources either on a short term basis or recurrently. The “One off” cost 
relates to a number of additional short term posts and is £100K. The recurrent 
cost is £190K in a full year. Additional savings will be built into the 2017/18 
budget to cover the recurrent costs from April 2017, but 6 months worth of 
funding is requested from reser
[...]

MASH.

Jun-16

k) Private education providers to be
provided information regarding their
duty to report PF arrangements.

May 2016
and termly

11

Improve the identification,
assessment and support to
privately fostered C&YP and

their carers.

SH /MD
D

ocum
ent P

ack P
age 22



DECISION OF:
CABINET

DATE: 20 July 2016

SUBJECT: Vision, Purpose and Values Performance 
Management – 2015/16 Quarter 4

REPORT FROM:
The Leader of the Council

CONTACT OFFICER:
Chris Woodhouse
Improvement Advisor
Corporate Policy, Communities and Wellbeing

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET - KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY:
This is the 2015/16 Quarter 4 performance report 
for Vision, Purpose and Values , marking the end of 
the first year of the VPV.

The report highlights the key performance of the 
Council across the six corporate priorities and 
provides an update on future development of 
performance management within the organisation.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Cabinet are asked to note the performance update in 
relation to the VPV for 2015/16.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

A robust performance management
framework is essential if the Council is to
measure the effectiveness and value for
money of the services it delivers.

This report compliments the regular finance
monitoring reports that members receive.

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 23 Agenda Item 6



It is proposed to integrate finance and
performance reports further in light of the
Council’s Vision, Purpose & Values document.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity implications: No
This report does not impact upon the EA 
completed for the Vision, Purpose and Values 
document. 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes       
[...]
 in relation to the VPV.

List of Background Papers:- 
Council’s Vision, Purpose and Values 2015-2020 (Approved by Council 
01/07/2015) 

Contact Details:- 
Chris Woodhouse, 
Improvement Advisor, Corporate Policy, Communities and Wellbeing. 
c.woodhouse@bury.gov.uk

4

Document Pack Page 26

mailto:c.woodhouse@bury.gov.uk


0161 253 6592

5

Document Pack Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 : VPV Performance Infographs for 2015/16 Quarter 4 

Document Pack Page 29



 

Document Pack Page 30



 

Document Pack Page 31



 

Document Pack Page 32



 

Document Pack Page 33



 

Document Pack Page 34



 

Document Pack Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 20 July 2016
31 August 2016

SUBJECT: CAPITAL OUTTURN 2015/16

REPORT FROM: DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING 

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES AND REGULATION 

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

This report provides Members with details of:
 

 The capital outturn figures in respect of the last 
financial year 2015/16;

 Major variances between the Revised Estimate 
and the Outturn;

 The financing of the Capital Programme in 
2015/16;

 Re-profile of budgets/allocations and slippage of 
funding into 2016/17;  

 Details of the capital receipts realised during the 
year.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to:

a)     Note the final capital outturn for 2015/2016, and    
        explanations for major variances (Appendix A)

b)     Note the financing of the Capital Programme in  
        2015/16 (Paragraph 3.5)

c)  Consider and approve requests for re-profiling 
(£1.321m) and slippage (£15.694m) into 

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 37 Agenda Item 7



2016/17, along with the associated funding 
(Appendix A) 

 Recommended Option:
 
 To approve the recommendations set out above.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

The successful management of capital 
investment in the Borough supports the 
delivery of all of the Council’s Aims and 
Objectives.

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations (Statement by 
s151 Officer):

Capital expenditure has been incurred in 
accordance with the agreed Capital 
Programme. This links the expenditure with 
the objectives of the Council and the Capital 
Strategy.  The Programme has been financed 
in a way that optimises to the maximum the 
resources available, including the prudent 
use of capital receipts.  

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

See statement by s151 officer above. The 
capital receipts used to fund the Programme 
were made available through disposal of 
assets in accordance with the policies 
specified in the Asset Management Plan.

Equality/Diversity implications: No (see paragraph 8.1, page 8)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes. The presentation of an annual report 
on the Capital Outturn is a requirement of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations, as part of 
the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules. The 
report accords with the Council’s Policy and 
Budget Framework and has been prepared in 
accordance with all Statutory Guidance and 
Codes of Practice.

Are there any legal implications? Yes

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny Committee

TRACKING/PROCESS INTERIM DIRECTOR:  STEVE KENYON

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Yes 20/7/16

2

Document Pack Page 38



Scrutiny Commission Committee Council
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 31/8/16

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Capital Programme is an integral part of the Council’s financial planning 
and represents expenditure on schemes or assets where the Council or an 
approved third party will derive a long term benefit, over more than one year. 

1.2 The
[...]

ANDREW BALDWIN, HEAD OF FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

This report provides Members with details of: 

 the revenue outturn figures in respect of the last 
financial year (2015/2016).

 major variances between the revised estimate and 
the outturn;

 the level of school balances;
 HRA outturn for the year;
 The minimum level of balances in the light of risk 

assessments

The figures in the report are consistent with the figures 
included within the Statement of Accounts which were 
approved by the Responsible Finance Officer on 27 May 
and will be presented to Audit Committee on 19 July 
2016. The figures in this report are presented in a 
format consistent with the Revenue Budget approved by 
Council on 25 February 2015.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 49 Agenda Item 8



OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to:

a) Note the final outturn for 2015/16, and explanations 
for major variances (Appendix A, B and C);

b) Endorse the recommendations of the Interim 
Executive Director of Resources & Regulation for the 
minimum level of balances in light of the review of 
the corporate risk assessments and departmental risk 
assessments (Section 4).

Recommended Option:

It is recommended that; 

a) The final revenue outturn and HRA outturn for 
2015/16 be noted along with explanations for 
major variances; 

b) The level of the General Fund balances be noted;
c) The minimum level of the General Fund balance  

calculated at £4.250m for 2016/17 is subject to 
regular review as part of the budget monitoring 
process.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations (statement by 
s151 officer):

Revenue expenditure has been incurred in 
accordance with the agreed Revenue Budget.  

Statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources & 
Regulation:

There are no wider resource implications.

Equality/Diversity implications: No (see paragraph 9.1, page 9).

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes. The presentation of an annual report on 
the Revenue and HRA Outturn is a 
requirement of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations, as part of Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules.  The report accords with the 
Council’s Policy and Budget Framework and 
has been prepared in accordance with all 
Statutory Guidance and Codes of Practice.

Are there any legal implications? No

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny Committee
2

Document Pack Page 50



TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:  STEVE KENYON

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 
Team 

Cabinet Ward Members Partners

20/06/16 20/07/16

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Committee Council

31/08/16 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 This report details the major variances between the Revised Estimate and the 
Outturn in respect of the Council’s Revenue and HRA budgets for 2015/16. 

 
1.2 Work on the closure of the 2015/16 Accounts is complete and the Responsible 

Finance Officer approved the draft Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 on 27 May 
2016. The figures in this report are consistent with the Statement of Accounts, 
though they are presented differently due to different reporting requirements 
required as part of CIPFA’s Accounting Code of Practice.

2.0 REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16

2.1 As the table shows, there was a total underspend against the Revised Estimate of 
£0.061m.

£000’s

2015/2016 Revised Estimate 133,748
2015/2016 Outturn 133,687
Underspend           (61)

2.2 The revenue outturn and details of the major variations service by service are 
shown at Appendix A (pages 9 to 19) and are summarised below: 

Department Budget Outturn Variance

£000s £000s £000s

Children, Young People & Culture 46,952 47,795 843
Communities & Wellbeing 73,472 74,119 647
Resources & Regulation 5,252 5,383 131
Non Service Spe
[...]
----------------------------------------
   Total Expenditure 26,219,800 37,028,112 10,808,312 

------------------------------------------------------
   Net cost of services (5,081,000) 5,686,533 10,767,533 

   Amortised premia / discounts (14,600) (14,646) (46)
   Interest receivable - on balances (67,500) (75,572) (8,072)
   Interest receivable - on loans (mortgages) (700) (455) 245 

------------------------------------------------------
   Net operating expenditure (5,163,800) 5,595,860 10,759,660 

   Appropriations

   Appropriation relevant to impairment 0 (10,740,289) (10,740,289)
   Revenue contributions to capital 5,163,800 5,144,429 (19,371)

------------------------------------------------------
   (Surplus) / Deficit 0 0 0 

   Working balance brought forward (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 0 

------------------------------------------------------
   Working balance carried forward (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 0 

------------------------------------------------------

22

Document Pack Page 70



MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 20  JULY 2016
31  AUGUST 2016

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/16

REPORT FROM: DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HUMAN RESOURCES

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES & REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

The Council undertakes Treasury Management Activities 
in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, which requires that the Council 
receives an annual strategy report by 31 March for the 
year ahead and an annual review report of the previous 
year by 30 September. This report is the review of 
Treasury Management activities during 2015/16.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

It is recommended that, in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Code of P
[...]
re no specific equality and diversity implications.  

11

Document Pack Page 81



10.0 FUTURE ACTIONS

10.1 Treasury Management Updates and Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 will be 
presented on a quarterly basis to the Cabinet and the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 It is recommended that Members note the treasury management activity that 
has taken place during the financial year 2015/16.

Councillor Jane Lewis
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Human 
Resources

Background documents:

Unaudited Final Accounts Bury MBC 2015/16
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice in the Public Services
CIPFA The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities
Treasury Management Report 2015-16
Financial markets and economic briefing papers
For further information on the details of this report and copies of the 
detailed variation sheets, please contact:

Mr S. Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources & Regulation, 
Tel. 0161 253 6922, E-mail: S.kenyon@bury.gov.uk,

12

Document Pack Page 82

mailto:S.kenyon@bury.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 83 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Action Plan Following OFSTED Inspection of Services for Children in Need of Help and Protection, Children Looked After and Care Leavers and Review of Local Safeguarding Board
	07-20-16 Ofsted Draft Action Plan

	6 Vision, Purpose and Values Performance Management - 2015/16 Quarter 4
	Appendix 1 - VPV Performance Management 201516 Quarter 4

	7 Capital Outturn 2015/16
	Copy of Copy of 1 Appendix A - Capital Outturn Report 2015-16 sk (1)

	8 Revenue and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2015/16
	9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16
	12 Approval of funding and other matters to enable the Council to deliver a new Extra Care Scheme, Haworth Close, Bury



Minutes of the meeting


95

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 20 July 2016

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, J Lewis, T Holt and I Gartside

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor S Walmsley, Councillor A Quinn, Councillor 
S Briggs, Councillor T Tariq and Councillor T Pickstone

CA.151 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Shori declared a personal interest that his partner is an employee of 
Bury Council.

CA.152 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services.

No questions were asked.

CA.153 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2016 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

CA.154 ACTION PLAN FOLLOWING OFSTED INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN IN NEED OF HELP AND PROTECTION, CHILDREN LOOKED 
AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS AND REVIEW OF LOCAL SAFEGUARDING 
BOARD 

The Cabinet Member (Children and Families) submitted a report presenting an 
action plan following the Ofsted inspection of Bury Council’s Children’s Services 
relating to children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care 
leavers and a review of the Local Safeguarding Board. The inspection took place 
between 22 February and 17 March 2016 and determined that children and young 
people in Bury are safe.

The proposed action plan incorporates the recommendations from Ofsted 
inspection and will assist the Council in ensuring all services to children and young 
people are good or outstanding.



Cabinet, 20 July 2016

96

The plan identifies funding from reserves in 2016/17 for the provision of additional 
short term posts (6 months). The total request of resources from reserves for the 
action plan is £195K in 2016/17.

Delegated decision:

1.  That approval be given to the action plan which has been written in response 
to the Ofsted report on Bury Council’s Children’s Services.

2. That approval be given to the allocation of £195K from reserves to fund the 
work identified in the action plan in 2016/2017.

Reason for the decision:
The Council is required to submit an action plan to Ofsted within 70 working days 
of the publication of the report on Children’s Services. The deadline for the 
response is 23 August 2016. 

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject the action plan in whole or in part. The Council would then be unable to 
comply with Ofsted requirements.

CA.155 VISION, PURPOSE AND VALUES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - 2015/16 
QUARTER 4 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and 
Regeneration) submitted the 2015/16 Quarter 4 performance report for Vision, 
Purpose and Values (VPV). The report marked the end of the first year of the VPV 
and highlighted the key performance of the Council across the six corporate 
priorities and provided an update on future development of performance 
management within the organisation.

Delegated decision:

1. That the report be noted.
2. That the performance update in relation to the Vision, Purpose and Values for 

2015/16 be noted.

Reason for the decision:
A robust performance management framework is essential if the Council is to 
measure the effectiveness and value for money of the services it delivers.

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

CA.156 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2015/16 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Member for Finance for 
Finance and Housing) submitted a report providing details of:
 The capital outturn figures in respect of the last financial year 2015/16;
 Major variances between the Revised Estimate and the Outturn;
 The financing of the Capital Programme in 2015/16;
 Re-profile of budgets/allocations and slippage of funding into 2016/17;
 Details of the capital receipts realised during the year.



Cabinet, 20 July 2016

97

Delegated decisions:
1. That the final capital outturn for 2015/2016, and explanations for major 

variances (as detailed in Appendix A of the report submitted) be noted.
2. That the financing of the Capital Programme in 2015/16 (as detailed in 

paragraph 3.5 of the report) be noted.
3. That approval be given to requests for re-profiling (£1.321m) and slippage 

(£15.694m) into 2016/17, along with the associated funding (as detailed in 
Appendix A).

Reason for the decision:
The presentation of an annual report on the Capital Outturn is a requirement of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations, as part of the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject or amend the recommendations.

CA.157 REVENUE AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2015/16 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Member for Finance for 
Finance and Housing) submitted a report providing details of:
 The revenue outturn figures in respect of the last financial year (2015/2016);
 Major variances between the revised estimate and the outturn;
 The level of school balances;
 Housing Revenue Account outturn for the year;
 The minimum level of balances in the light of risk Assessments.

The figures provided in the report submitted were consistent with the figures 
included within the Statement of Accounts approved by the Responsible Finance 
Officer on 27 May 2016 and Audit Committee on 19 July 2016. 

Delegated decisions:

1. That the final outturn for 2015/2016, and explanations for major variances (as 
detailed in Appendices A, B and C of the report submitted) be noted. 

2. That the recommendations of the Interim Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation for the minimum level of balances in light of the review of the 
corporate risk assessments and departmental risk assessments (Section 4 of 
the report) be endorsed.

3. That the final Revenue Outturn and Housing Revenue Account outturn for 
2015/16 be noted along with explanations for major variances.

4. That the level of the General Fund balances be noted.
5. That the minimum level of the General Fund balance calculated at £4.250m for 

2016/2017 be subject to regular review as part of the budget monitoring 
process.

Reason for the decision:



Cabinet, 20 July 2016

98

The presentation of an annual report on the Revenue and HRA Outturn is a 
requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations, as part of Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject or amend the recommendations.

CA.158 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Member for Finance for 
Finance and Housing) submitted a report reviewing the Council’s Treasury 
Management activities during 2015/2016. 

Delegated decision:

That the Treasury Management Annual report 2015/2016 be noted.

Reason for the decision:
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management requires that the Council receives an annual 
review report of the previous year by 30 September.

Other option considered and rejected:
To amend or reject the recommendations.

CA.159 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the conditions of category 3.

CA.160 APPROVAL OF FUNDING AND OTHER MATTERS TO ENABLE THE COUNCIL 
TO DELIVER A NEW EXTRA CARE SCHEME, HAWORTH CLOSE, BURY 

The Cabinet Member (Cabinet Member for Strategic Housing and Support 
Services) submitted a report seeking approval to capital funding in order for the 
Council to deliver a new extra care scheme at Haworth Close, Bury.

Delegated decisions:

1. That approval be given to capital funding as detailed in the report submitted.
2. That approval be given for the Council to enter into an agreement with the 

Homes and Communities Agency under the Affordable Homes Programme 15-
18 and to apply to the Homes and Communities Agency to transfer grant funds 
from Six town Housing to the Council. 

3. That approval be given for the Council to enter into a contract, as detailed in 
the report, in respect of the works contract.

Reason for the decision:



Cabinet, 20 July 2016

99

The Council can deliver this significant scheme, with more robust management 
and mitigation of risks and with the added advantage of the asset being held 
within the Council.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject or amend the recommendations.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and 6:30pm)


